

Nos. 17-547, 17-642

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIMS BARBER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR OF MISSISSIPPI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR OF MISSISSIPPI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHURCH-STATE SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Daniel N. Lerman
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411-L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. STANDING IN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CASES DEPENDS ON ALLEGING INJURIES AGAINST WHICH THE CLAUSE PROTECTS, AND PETITIONERS HAVE DONE SO HERE.....	5
II. HB 1523 VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND INJURES PERSONS WHO DO NOT ADHERE TO THE RELIGIOUS BELIEFS ENUMERATED IN THE STATUTE.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	7
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	21
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 9, 16
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	17
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	5, 22, 23
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	9
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	6, 21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 12
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	8, 17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	9
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg County Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	21
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,</i> 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cty.,</i> 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,</i> 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	19
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins,</i> 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	21
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	3, 12, 20
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i> 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	18
Statute	
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-62-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2016)	14
Other Authorities	
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The Establishment Clause as a Structural Restraint: Validations and Ramifications,</i> 18 J.L. & Pol. 445 (2002)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Ball on a Needle: Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. and the Future of Establishment Clause Adjudication</i> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 115 (2008)	5, 6, 8, 9
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785).....	21
